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Dear Mr. Hayden





Simundic v Uni of Newcastle – Supreme Court Proceedings 20372 of 2004





Thank you for your letters dated 24th June and 24th Aug ’05. 





1. 


In your letter of 24th June ’05 regardless the Judgment of Associate Justice Harrison, I have read your statement and found it to be unclear and unsubstantiated. Particularly under b) (in part) that…“the University was required to provide a course of study that enabled the Plaintiff to pass - is bad in law.”





You cannot be more wrong than this.





Following Common Sense it is clear that the University is actually required to provide a course of study that enable the Student to pass. You would agree with me that to do that, University has met the certain criteria; such as SAFE ENVIRONMENT where certain behavior should not taken place. I will mention few, through my experience:





a) 	Emotional abuse


b)	Verbal Abuse


c)	Mental Illness as a result of violent interaction with the Lecturer, Social Worker employed IN the University 


d)	Defamatory Statements published publicly, to make victim silent, with the catastrophic consequences on the Student and family


e)	Denial that all of this had happen in an effort to shift the blame from the Lecturer responsible onto the victim (in this case me) 


f)	Unprofessional approach such as: yelling, ridicule, ignorance, and discrimination and in the same time being aware that those circumstances are ideal ground for the trauma victim to commit suicide. I see this act in the worst category of crime. In the eyes of the Law this crime is classify as  ’Manslaughter’.  





University was required to protect me from this, as I never sign any contract between University and myself where I agree on those conditions, and in doing that they would ”provide a course of study that enabled the Plaintiff to pass”. 





We are in the Supreme Court because University had breach every single point above. And that is bad in the eyes of the Law. 





2. 


In your letter dated 24th Aug ’05 under the point 2 you had acknowledge that the Defamation is properly addressed and file at S.C. What was said cannot be unsaid. What was done cannot be undone even with the assistance of Phillips-Fox. The only thing you can do (and you do it successfully) is to: Use your powerful connections to delay this case as long as possible and to make complain on every statement and Judgment put forward by the Registrar, the Master and the Judge. In this process you will request ‘an extra’ and ‘urgent’ Hearings as often as possible as your Team of 2 solicitors and 1 barrister is generously paid by the University - to do just that. In the same time you will constantly intimidate me with reminder that the Legal bills are mounting for the party who fail. 





Those actions are unlawful measures that make me feel victimized and discriminated. Phillips-Fox is aware that this will affect my health further in an effort to exhaust me financially and emotionally to the extent that I would sign any “settlement” put forward to me just to avoid the Court bills. It will be warning to students what will happen if you dare to report abuse as well as will make University believe that they are untouchable therefore they can do what ever they wish. All of this is happening in the Supreme Court, the Court and the Institution where people like myself expect to see the Justice.





The only thing left to me is to make sure that the Court is alert that despite my disability I am aware of this. 





Now, I need to request that you respond in writing re Defamation’s Statement of Claim and hand in to the Registrar, so the Hon Justice Harrison can make decision that will move this issue of Defamation out of way, shift to the Judge & the Jury or move to High Court. Whatever option – it is perfectly fine with me. 





Also in case if you did not do so already, all the letters you have send to my address, please make the copy available to the Registrar so it can be store with the rest of the documents. 





Kind Regards,





Vesna














Copy to:


The Prime Minister Mr. John Howard 


Chief Justice of The Supreme Court The Honourable Mr. Spigelman 
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ENGLISH IS MY SECOND LANGUAGE





Ms Vesna Simundic


Fax: 0249427156 Ph: 49427156 Mob 0404876930 VesnaSmail@GdayMate.com.au














